the City and used by the Company as herein-
above provided in paragraph (d) and the 
Company shall be credited each year with the 
payments of said four (4) per cent. upon 
said terminal loops or terminal facilities until 
the sum of such annual payments shall equal 
Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500); 
and for the purpose of carrying out the in-
tent and meaning of this provision, the Comp-
troller of the City is hereby authorized to with-
draw from the general fund to which it is 
now credited, Seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500) of said initial payment of 
Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), paid into 
the treasury of the City by the Company on 
or aboutJuly 25, 1912, as hereinabove pro-
vided, and to credit said amount of Seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) to a 
special account upon and to which said special 
account a voucher shall be drawn and charged 
on November 1 of each year, from and after 
November 1, 1915, for a sum equal to four 
(4) per cent. per annum upon the cost of 
terminal loops or other terminal facilities used

[...]

by the Company as compensation for the use 
of such terminal loops or other terminal facili-
ties for the year ending September 30 next 
preceding; provided, however, that if and when 
the aggregate of the vouchers so charged 
against said special fund shall amount to Seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), the 
charges herein provided for against such special 
fund shall thereupon cease and the Company 
shall thereafter pay, in cash, into the City 
treasury, compensation for the use of said 
terminal loops or other terminal facilities as 
herein provided.

[...]

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of each class of the con-
tract is on or before December 31, 1915. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Class 1, for dredging about 250,000 cubic 

yards on the North river, Borough of Manhat-
tan, the sum of fifteen thousand ($15,000) dol-
lars. 

Class 2, for dredging about 80,000 cubic yards 
on the East and Harlem Rivers, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx, and in the Bor-
oughs of Queens, Brooklyn and Richmond, the 
sum of eight thousand ($8,000) dollars. 

The bidder shall state, both in writing and in